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SUBJECT: Implementation of a Correction of Initial Default Values for Medically Unlikely Edits 

(MUEs) 

 

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: The NCCI contractor produces a table of MUEs.  The table contains 

ASCII text and consists of six columns (Refer to Appendix 1 Tabular Presentation of the Format for the 

MUE Transmission).  There are three format charts, one for contractors using the Medicare Carrier System 

(MCS), one for contractors using the VIPS Medicare System (VMS) system, and one for the contractors 

using the FISS system. 

 

Contractors shall apply MUEs to claims with a date of service on or after the beginning effective date of an 

edit and before or on the ending effective date. 

 

Further, CMS is setting MUEs to auto-deny the claim line item with units of service in excess of the value in 

column 2 of the MUE table.    Pub. 100-08, PIM, chapter 3, section 3.5.1, indicates that automated review is 

acceptable for medically unlikely cases and apparent typographical errors. 
 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date for MCS is January 1, 2012, and the effective date for VMS is 

April 1, 2012.  FISS has already met the requirements for this CR. 

 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: The implementation date for MCS is January 3, 2012, and the 

implementation date for VMS is April 2, 2012.  FISS has already met the requirements for this CR.  

 

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized 

material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision 

contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of 

contents. 
 

 

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated) 

R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED-Only One Per Row. 

 

R/N/D CHAPTER / SECTION / SUBSECTION / TITLE 

N/A  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



III. FUNDING: 

For Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs), Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs) and/or Carriers: 

Not Applicable. 
 

 

 

For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs): 

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined 

in your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is 

not obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically 

authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to 

be outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question 

and immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions 

regarding continued performance requirements. 

 
 

 

IV. ATTACHMENTS: 

 

One-Time Notification 
 
 

 

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service. 



Attachment – One-Time Notification 
 

Pub. 100-20 Transmittal: 949 Date: August 12, 2011 Change Request: 7418 

 

SUBJECT:  Implementation of a Correction of Initial Default Values for Medically Unlikely Edits 

(MUEs) 

 

 

Effective Date:  The effective date for MCS is January 1, 2012, and the effective date for VMS is April 1, 

2012.  FISS has already met the requirements for this CR. 

 

Implementation Date:   The implementation date for MCS is January 3, 2012, and the implementation date for 

VMS is April 2, 2012.  FISS has already met the requirements for this CR.  

 

 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION   

 

A. Background:  CMS developed the MUE program to reduce the paid claims error rate for Medicare 

claims.  MUEs are designed to reduce errors due to clerical entries and incorrect coding based on anatomic 

considerations, HCPCS/CPT code descriptors, CPT coding instructions, established CMS policies, nature of a 

service/procedure, nature of an analyte, nature of equipment, prescribing information, and unlikely clinical 

diagnostic or therapeutic services.   

 

As clarification, an MUE is a unit of service (UOS) edit for a HCPCS/CPT code for services that a single 

provider/supplier rendered to a single beneficiary on the same date of service.  The ideal MUE is the maximum 

UOS that would be reported for a HCPCS/CPT code on the vast majority of appropriately reported claims.  

Note that the MUE program provides a method to report medically likely UOS in excess of an MUE. 

 

Further, CR 6712 requires that all CMS claims processing contractors (including contractors using the Fiscal 

Intermediary Shared System (FISS)) adjudicate MUEs against each line of a claim rather than the entire claim.  

Thus, if a HCPCS/CPT code is changed on more than one line of a claim by using CPT modifiers, the claims 

processing system separately adjudicates each line with that code against the MUE.   

 

In addition, Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs), Carriers and Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) processing 

claims have been required by CR 6712 to deny the entire claim line if the units of service on the claim line 

exceed the MUE for the HCPCS/CPT code on the claim line.  Since claim lines are denied, the denial may be 

appealed.  

 

Since each line of a claim is adjudicated separately against the MUE of the code on that line, the appropriate use 

of CPT modifiers to report the same code on separate lines of a claim will enable a provider/supplier to report 

medically reasonable and necessary units of service in excess of an MUE.  CPT modifiers such as 76 (repeat 

procedure by same physician), 77 (repeat procedure by another physician), anatomic modifiers (e.g., RT, LT, 

F1, F2), 91 (repeat clinical diagnostic laboratory test), and 59 (distinct procedural service), will accomplish this 

purpose.  Providers/suppliers should use Modifier 59 only if no other modifier describes the service. 

 

On or about October 1, 2008, CMS announced that it would publish at the start of each calendar quarter the 

majority of active MUEs and post them on the MUE Webpage at 

“http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/08_MUE.asp#TopOfPage.”  

 

Note that, at the onset of the MUE program, all MUE values were confidential, and for use only by CMS and 

CMS contractors.  Since October 1, 2008, CMS has published most MUE values at the start of each calendar 



quarter.  However, some MUE values are not published and continue to be confidential information for use by 

CMS and CMS contractors only.  The confidential MUE values shall not be shared with providers/suppliers or 

other parties outside the CMS contractor’s organization.  The files referenced in the business requirements of 

this CR contain both published and unpublished MUE values.  In the MUE files each HCPCS code has an 

associated “Publication Indicator”.  A Publication Indicator of “0” indicates that the MUE value for that code is 

confidential, is not in the CMS official publication of the MUE values, and should not be shared with 

providers/suppliers or other parties outside the CMS contractor’s organization.  A Publication Indicator of “1” 

indicates that the MUE value for that code is published and may be shared with other parties. 

 

The full set of MUEs is available for the CMS contractors only via the Baltimore Data Center (BDC). A test file 

will be available about 2 months before the beginning of each quarter, and the final file will be available about 

six weeks before the beginning of each quarter.  Note that MUE file updates are a full replacement.  The MUE 

adds, deletes, and changes lists will be available about five weeks before the beginning of each quarter.   

 

Currently, there are 25 HCPCs codes for which the MUE Workgroup had to assign a default value of “1” in 

order to account for the code in the set of MUE; the MUEs for those codes should be a “0” because the drug(s) 

to which the HCPCs codes were assigned have been discontinued.  CPI needs to change the MUE system to 

avoid this problem for the current 25 codes plus any codes for services that Medicare does not cover or 

discontinues coverage. 

 

This CR requires that the shared systems maintainers revise their respective systems to allow a code of “0” can 

be assigned to a HCPCS code for a supply or service that Medicare discontinues. 

 

B. Policy:   The NCCI contractor produces a table of MUEs.  The table contains ASCII text and consists of 

six columns (Refer to Appendix 1 – Tabular Presentation of the Format for the MUE Transmission).  There are 

three format charts, one for contractors using the Medicare Carrier System (MCS), one for contractors using the 

ViPS Medicare System (VMS) system, and one for the contractors using the FISS system. 

 

CR 6712 requires that contractors apply MUEs to claims with a date of service on or after the beginning 

effective date of an edit and before or on the ending effective date. 

 

Further, CMS is setting MUEs to auto-deny the claim line item with units of service in excess of the value in 

column 2 of the MUE table. Pub. 100-08, PIM, chapter 3, section 3.5.1, indicates that automated review is 

acceptable for medically unlikely cases and apparent typographical errors. 

 

The CMS will set the units of service for each MUE high enough to allow for medically likely daily frequencies 

of services provided in most settings.   

 

Since claim lines are denied, denials may be appealed.   

 

CR 6712 requires that appeals shall be submitted to local contractors not the MUE contractor, Correct Coding 

Solutions, LLC. 

 

Note that, quarterly, the NCCI contractor will provide files to CMS with a revised table of MUEs and CR 6712 

requires that contractors download via the Network Data Mover.    

 

Furthermore, if Medicare contractors identify questions or concerns regarding the MUEs, CR 6712 requires that 

they bring those concerns to the attention of the NCCI contractor.  The NCCI contractor may refer those 

concerns to CMS, and CMS may act to change the MUE limits after reviewing the issues and/or upon reviewing 

data and information concerning MUE claim appeals. 



Finally, a denial of services due to an MUE is a coding denial, not a medical necessity denial.  A 

provider/supplier shall not issue an Advance Beneficiary Notice of Noncoverage (ABN) in connection with 

services denied due to an MUE and cannot bill the beneficiary for units of service denied based on an MUE.   

The denied units of service shall be a provider/supplier liability.   

The CMS will distribute the MUEs as a separate file for each shared system when the quarterly NCCI edits are 

distributed. 

 

II. BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS TABLE 
Use“Shall" to denote a mandatory requirement 
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7418.1 The shared systems maintainers shall revise their shared 

system to allow a value of “0” units to be assigned to the 

MUE. 

      X X   

 

 

III. PROVIDER EDUCATION TABLE 
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 None.              

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



IV. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

Section A:  For any recommendations and supporting information associated with listed requirements, 

use the box below:  

Use "Should" to denote a recommendation. 

 

X-Ref  

Requirement 

Number 

Recommendations or other supporting information: 

7418.1 The MUE website is updated on an ongoing basis to reflect changes to the MUE program -

- See http://www.cms.gov/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/ 08_MUE.asp.  Providers should 

consult that website for further information. 

 

Section B:  For all other recommendations and supporting information, use this space: N/A 

 

 

V. CONTACTS 

 

Pre-Implementation Contact(s):  John Stewart (410) 786-1189, John.Stewart@CMS.HHS.GOV, Val Allen 

(410) 786-7443, valeria.allen@cms.hhs.gov 

 

 

Post-Implementation Contact(s):  Contact your Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative (COTR) or 

Contractor Manager, as applicable. 

 

 

VI. FUNDING  

 

 

Section A: For Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs), Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs), and/or 

Carriers: 

 

Not Applicable 

 

 

Section B: For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), include the following statement: 

 

The Medicare Administrative Contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in 

your contract. CMS does not construe this as a change to the MAC Statement of Work. The contractor is not 

obligated to incur costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically 

authorized by the Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be 

outside the current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and 

immediately notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding 

continued performance requirements.  

http://www.cms.gov/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/
mailto:John.Stewart@CMS.HHS.GOV
mailto:valeria.allen@cms.hhs.gov

